# CH \$315.00 533928

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM706397

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cadence Bank successor-in-interest to Cadence Bank, N.A.		01/31/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Americo Manufacturing Co., LLC		
Street Address:	6224 North Main Street		
City:	Acworth		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30101		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5339284	AMERICO
Registration Number:	5704361	TRAPEZE DISPOSABLE DUSTING SHEETS
Registration Number:	5531964	TRAPEZE
Registration Number:	4702545	FULL CYCLE
Registration Number:	4702544	FULL CYCLE
Registration Number:	2036905	GLIT
Registration Number:	1505971	BUCKAROO
Registration Number:	1356258	JACKEROO
Registration Number:	1488049	GLIT
Registration Number:	1116073	AM
Registration Number:	1109412	AMERICO
Registration Number:	1054739	GLIT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3124996701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3124996700

**Email:** ahesla@duanemorris.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 007614 FRAME: 0420

900673817

Correspondent Name: Robert E. Horwath

Address Line 1: 190 S LaSalle St Ste 3700

Address Line 2: Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G4599-00043
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert E. Horwath
SIGNATURE:	/s/Robert E. Horwath
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2022

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=20. Cadence Bank Trademarks Release#page1.tif source=20. Cadence Bank Trademarks Release#page2.tif source=20. Cadence Bank Trademarks Release#page3.tif source=20. Cadence Bank Trademarks Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007614 FRAME: 0421

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS dated as of January 31, 2022 (this "Release") is made by Cadence Bank (successor-in-interest to Cadence Bank, N.A.), as lender (the "Lender"), under that certain Security Agreement (defined below), in favor of Americo Manufacturing Co., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

Pursuant to (1) the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 29, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between the Grantor, High Loft Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, High Loft Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and the Lender and (2) the Collateral Assignment of Trademarks dated as of December 29, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Assignment of Trademarks") by and between the Grantor and the Lender, and recorded January 10, 2018 in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 006246, Frame 0596-0602, the Grantor granted to the Lender a security interest in the Intellectual Property, including all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto. Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement or Collateral Assignment of Trademarks, as applicable.

The Lender now wishes to release and terminate, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the security interest in, and assign any and all right, title and interest in and to, the Intellectual Property, including all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto, under the Security Agreement or Collateral Assignment of Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby unconditionally and expressly (i) terminates the Collateral Assignment of Trademarks and (ii) releases, terminates, discharges and extinguishes, without any reservation, any and all security interests, liens, pledges, charges and other encumbrances of any kind in and to the Intellectual Property, including all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto, granted under the Security Agreement or Collateral Assignment of Trademarks, and reassigns to Grantor all right, title and interest in and to, the Intellectual Property, including all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

-1-

TRADEMARK REEL: 007614 FRAME: 0422 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above.

CADENCE BANK,

as Lender

By: Name: Rachel Heath

Title: Senior Vice President

(Signature Page to Termination and Release of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks)

RECORDED: 02/03/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007614 FRAME: 0423